
Agenda

Housing Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Thursday 8 March 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown Scrutiny Officer
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor David Henwood

Councillor Angie Goff
Councillor Gill Sanders
Councillor David Thomas
Councillor Elizabeth Wade
Councillor Michele Paule
Geno Humphrey (tenant co-optee)



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES

Substitutes are not allowed.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  HOUSING PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3 7 - 10

Background Information
The Housing Panel has a role in monitoring Council performance 
against housing targets.  This report contains outcomes at the end of 
2017/18 quarter 3 (December 2017) for a set of housing 
performance indicators.  The Panel has also asked to monitor the 
numbers of households and children living in temporary 
accommodation, and this information will be made available 
separately or reported at the meeting.
Why is it on the agenda?
For the Panel to note and comment on housing performance at the 
end of 2017/17 quarter 3 and the numbers of families and children in 
temporary accommodation.  
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing
 Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing Services

4  ALLOCATION OF HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION FUNDS IN 
2018/19

Background Information
The City Executive Board on 20 March will be asked to approve the 
allocation of Homelessness Prevention funds to commission 
homelessness services in 2018/19. 
Why is it on the agenda?
This item offers the Panel the opportunity to consider the report and 
make recommendations to the City Executive Board.

Report to follow.

Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing Services;
 Rachel Lawrence, Rough Sleeping & Single Homelessness 

Manager.



5  OXFORD CITY COUNCIL'S TENANCY STRATEGY & POLICY 11 - 64

Background Information
The City Executive Board on 20 March will be asked to approve the 
Draft Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy 2018-23 (and associated 
appendices) as draft documents to be published for a period of 
public and stakeholder consultation.
Why is it on the agenda?
This item offers the Panel the opportunity to consider the report and 
make recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Who has been invited to comment?
 Councillor Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing Services;
 Frances Evans, Strategy & Service Development Manager.

6  HOUSING PANEL WORK PROGRAMME

The Panel may wish to suggest topics for Scrutiny to consider during 
2018/19.  

The following topics have been on the Housing Panel work plan for 2017/18 
but were not considered due to capacity constraints or other reasons (stated 
below).  The Panel may wish to suggest that some or all of these topics are 
carried forwards on to the next work plan:

 Empty Garages and former garage sites
 Great Estates update
 Tenant satisfaction – no survey this year
 Leaseholder relationships – legal proceedings
 Building the housing for the future
 Impacts of absent owners on housing availability
 Flexible tenancies – dependent on proposals from HM Government

7  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 65 - 70

For the Panel to agree and note the record of the meeting held on 16 
January 2017.

8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

This is the last Housing Panel meeting of the current Council year.  

Meetings for the 2018/19 Council year are provisionally scheduled as follows:

5 July 2018
11 October 2018
12 November 2018
4 March 2019
8 April 2019





DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or 
himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as 
husband or wife or as if they were civil partners.



  Performance Summary   

Green = target met Housing Panel Trends compare relative performance with 

Amber = within tolerance   Prd: previous month 

Red = outside tolerance    Prev Year End: previous March 

  Dec-2017 Year on Year: the same period from the previous year 

  

Measure Owner Result 
2016/17 

Latest Data Year End Target 
2017/18 

RAG Trends Comments 

Ref Description Target Result Prd 
Prev 
Year 
End 

Year on 
Year 

An Efficient and Effective Council   

  

HP008 HP008: Number of new 
homes granted permission in 
the city 

Patsy Dell 420 
Number 

0 Number 443 Number 400 Number G       Target has been met 

NI156 NI 156: Limit our use of 
temporary accommodation at 
2015 levels 

Stephen 
Clarke 

96 Number 120 Number 100 Number 120 Number G      This is an excellent result, against a target of 
less than 120 households in temporary 
accommodation.  Reducing or maintaining 
the number of households in temporary 
accommodation is a challenging target in a 
very difficult external environment, where the 
demand for services remains high, and the 
ability to find suitable accommodation, at 
affordable rents, locally is increasingly 
difficult.  This result is testament to the 
continued exceptional homeless prevention 
work and temporary accommodation 
management undertaken by Housing Needs 
teams. 
 
 
 

BV066a BV066a: Percentage of rent 
collected 

Tanya 
Bandekar 

98.54% 96.48% 95.74% 98.25% A       
At the end of December 2017 the % of rent 
collected was 95.74% against a target of 
96.48%.  
Trend analysis shows that arrears rise during 
December and fall back again between 
January and March. We anticipated a rise in 
Rent arrears due to the full roll out of 
Universal Credit but at the end of December 
the impact on arrears had been minimal. We 
are also back to normal staffing levels and 
expect to be at target by the end of March. 
 
 

7

A
genda Item

 3



 

DS011 DS011: Percentage of Right 
to Repairs completed on time 
(Gas and Responsive) 

Sean Fry 99.66% 99.00% 99.63% 99.00% G       
YTD 10,787 jobs completed on time out of 
the 10,827 jobs completed 

DS012 DS012: Percentage of 
Routine Repairs completed 
on time (Gas and 
Responsive) 

Sean Fry 95.93% 96.50% 96.68% 96.50% G      YTD 11,398 jobs completed on time out of 
the 11,789 jobs completed 

HC016 HC016: Number of affordable 
homes for rent delivered 

Stephen 
Clarke 

0 Number 25 Number 27 Number 55 Number G       10 flats were purchased as permanent HRA 
stock at Great Western Park, Didcot 
 
 

HP004 HP004: The number of 
successful interventions with 
rough sleepers 

Stephen 
Clarke 

383 
Number 

225 Number  258 Number 300 Number G    
On Target. 
 
 

BV064 BV064: Empty homes 
returned to use 

Stephen 
Clarke 

22 Homes 12 Homes 14 Homes 16 Homes G    
On target. 
 
 

HP006 HP006: Total number of 
affordable homes completed 
in a year 

Stephen 
Clarke 

20 Number 43 Number 45 Number 74 Number G    A total of 45 affordable housing units were 
completed by the end of December 2017, 
slightly ahead of the Q3 target. This is due to 
the 6 learning disability units at Brasenose 
Driftway slipping to June 2018 being offset 
by the purchase of 10 units for permanent 
Council letting at Great Western Park, 
Didcot.’ 
 
 

HC003 HC003: Homeless 
Acceptances 

Stephen 
Clarke 

125 
Number 

99 Number 72 Number 132 Number G 
      On target. 

 
 

HC004 HC004: Homelessness cases 
prevented 

Stephen 
Clarke 

1,107 
Number 

825 Number 806 Number 1,100 Number A       The buoyant private rented sector market 
and unaffordability of rents are making 
homeless preventions challenging. 
 
 

8



 

HP003 HP003: The number of 
people estimated to be 
sleeping rough 

Stephen 
Clarke 

47 Number 45 Number 89 Number 45 Number R       Rough sleepers estimate on a typical night in 
November 2017 was 89, an increase from 47 
in November 2016. The actual count showed 
61 people sleeping rough against a figure of 
33 last year. There are a range of reasons 
for the increase: cuts to supported 
accommodation for rough sleepers by 
Oxfordshire County Council; housing 
unaffordable in the City with shortfall 
between LHA and median rent in PRS 
significant; majority of services for rough 
sleepers in the County are based in Oxford 
City, creating a draw to the City; clients 
falling out of services in the City generally 
stay rough sleeping in the City - 19 of the 61 
had accessed supported accommodation for 
rough sleepers in the past; 13 of the 61 had 
a connection to one of the other Districts in 
Oxfordshire; 21 had no connection to 
Oxfordshire; only 6 of the 61 found had a 
connection to Oxford City; 55 people found 
were already known to services, with 22 
having rough slept in the City for over 6 
months; high level of support needs for rough 
sleepers makes it more difficult and complex 
to find suitable and sustainable 
accommodation and support solutions – 25 
had mental ill health (10 of these 25 were 
known drug users), 24 misuse drugs, 20 
misuse alcohol. 
 

CS002 CS002: Time to process 
changes in circumstances 

Helen Bishop 11 Days 9 Days 20 Days 9 Days R 
      

Changes are still significantly higher than the 
corporate target however the trend is that of 
a reducing processing time with December 
being quicker then November.  The staff are 
working hard to work with the Claimants to 
provide the details as soon as possible and 
to bring the total workload down from 8 
weeks from receipt.  W
[...]
 Localism Act 2011. The Council’s current strategy and policy 
statement was produced in 2013 and is due for renewal in 2018. The commitment 
to renew the Tenancy Strategy in 2018 was also set out as an action in the 
Council’s recently adopted Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2018-21. 

2. To meet legislative requirements, the City Council has developed a new draft 
Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy and is now required to consult with private 
registered providers of social housing in Oxford, Council Tenants, stakeholders and 
members of the public before the documents can be formally adopted.   

Development of the strategy and appendices
3. Since the City Council’s existing Tenancy Strategy and Policy Statement was 

published in 2013, there have been changes to Government policy and new 
legislation has been introduced. Under the Localism Act 2011, Registered Providers 
and Local Authorities can choose to offer Lifetime (Secure or Assured) Tenancies 
and Fixed Term Tenancies. A significant issue for consideration during the 
development of the new Tenancy Strategy for 2018-23, has been the new 
regulations introduced by the Housing and Planning Act 2016 which sets out a 
mandatory requirement for all Local Authorities to offer Flexible Fixed Term 
Tenancies. Government guidance on the mandatory requirements is still awaited, 
with no indication yet of when it is to be released.

4. Given this, to develop the new Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy for 2018 
onwards, City Council officers undertook an evaluation of the Council’s practices 
and as a benchmark, the practices of a sample of another 10 similar sized stock-
owning local authorities in England. This included a survey in January 2017, with 
the local authorities identified in Figure 1.1, to establish if they had already 
implemented Flexible Fixed Term Tenancies (FFTT) under the optional 
arrangements introduced by the Localism Act, and also to establish what their view 
was on FFTTs. The majority of
[...]
s that 

around 1,029 affordable homes would need to be delivered each year 2016-
2031 to meet the backlog and future affordable housing need.

 There are over 3,300 households currently on the Housing Register.
 There are an increasing number of people who require social housing and 

who are vulnerable or have complex support needs.

More information about Oxford’s housing challenges and the actions being taken by 
the City Council to address them, can be found in the Housing and Homelessness 
Strategy 2018-21.   

In summary, it is evident from the data set out in this Appendix that, for the average 
income earner, affording their shared ownership home, Affordable Rented home (at 
80% of market rent), or a home in the private rented sector in Oxford is extremely 
difficult. With high demand for housing in Oxford and high property and rent values, 
the unaffordable cost of housing could potentially lead to lower wage earners (such 
as service industry staff) who have essential or key skills to support Oxford’s local 
community and economy, moving to more affordable areas outside of the City.  

41 Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) 2014 for Oxfordshire

49



34

APPENDIX D

Flexible Fixed Term Tenancies (FFTT), 
how will they potentially work in 
Oxford?
A Flexible Fixed Term Tenancy is a tenancy existing for a fixed number of years.

Appendix B of this Tenancy Strategy, set out the requirements of the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 in relation to the proposal to introduce a mandatory requirement 
for all Local Authorities to offer Flexible Fixed Term Tenancies (FFTT). This section 
looks at how FFTT could be applied in Oxford by the City Council (subject to 
Government guidance being published). Where a FFTT is to be offered by a social 
housing provider, the broad principles set out in this section would also apply to the 
relevant landlord. 

If FFTTs are to be offered, it is anticipated that they will normally be offered on a 5-
year term with discr
[...]
n interim measure if 

legislation timeframe 

allows.

New legislation/guidance 

would need to be taken into 

consideration but as an 

interim measure, the City 

Council could issue a 

statement of intent to extend 

the peiod of the existing 

strategy whilst a new one is 

developed in line with new 

guidance. Ths would ensure 

that legislative requirements 

continue to be met in the 

short term and plans are in 

place to adopt a new strategy 

in the near future. Any 

consultation undertaken to the 

point of new guidance being 

issued will of course 

contribute towards developing 

a revised strategy. 

Dependent upon 

when governemnt 

guidance received

Strategy & Service 

Development Manager

Owner Gross Current Residual

Appendix 3: Tenancy Strategy and Tenancy Policy Risk Register

Comments ControlsDate Raised

63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)
on Tuesday 16 January 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Henwood (Chair) Councillor Sanders
Councillor Thomas Councillor Wade
Geno Humphrey

Officers: 
Stephen Clarke, Head of Housing Services
Andrew Brown, Committee Services Manager
Mike Newman, Corporate Secretariat Manager
Frances Evans, Strategy & Service Development Manager
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing, Housing

140.Apologies

Apologies had been received from Councillors Goff and  Paule.

141.Declarations of interest 

None.

142.Housing Panel Work Plan 

The Panel noted the forward work programme.  

143.Review of Oxford City Council's tower block refurbishment 
project relating to fire safety 

Following the Grenfell Tower fire in London, the Corporate Management Team 
commissioned a review into fire safety aspects of the Council’s tower block 
refurbishment project, specifically the use of aluminium composite material (ACM) rain 
screen cladding on parts of two tower blocks in Blackbird Leys.  The Executive Director 
of Organisational Development and Corporate Services had submitted the report which 
was introduced by the Corporate Affairs Lead  who gave a brief introduction to the 
report, the conclusion of which was that the Council had followed a robust process and 
taken proper account of the guidance and regulations in force at the time; advice 

65

Agenda Item 7



flowing from pre-Grenfell incidents (eg Lakanal House); and advice from Oxfordshire 
Fire & Rescue (which had been consulted throughout). The Council had taken steps to 
keep residents fully informed, to reassure them about safety matters and had taken 
account of their concerns. 

The Committee and Member Services Manager confirmed that the high turnover in the 
Clerk of Works role identified in the report had not given any cause for concern as far 
as safety was concerned.  The Clerk of Works was employed by the Council to provide 
an additional layer of quality assurance.

In response to questions about the capacity of Building Control referred to in the report 
(and attributable in part to pressures caused by the Westgate project) the Head of 
Housing Services said that he had appointed a full time Building  Control Officer for the 
task and who would remain in post until the end of March.

In response to a question about the reference  to a fire test on 02 August involving 
“some” residents, the Head of Housing Services explained the process for the 
evacuation of the Evenlode  and Windrush tower blocks which, in normal 
circumstances, would involve residents of the floor on which the fire had been identified 
and the ones immediately above and below.  Officers had worked with a self-selected 
reference group of residents about this issue and all residents had been informed about 
the procedure to be followed in the event of fire. 

Members were grateful to officers for the report and were interested to understand how 
residents felt now that the projec
[...]
rsation” was an important means of gaining 
intelligence which could usefully be fed into future iterations of the Strategy. The 
Strategy and Service development Manager explained that the City Conversation in 
November came after the consultation had closed but agreed with the Chair’s 
suggestion that a reference to it should be made in the executive summary. The 
Strategy sets out the importance of collaborative working with other agencies to 

67



address issues of homelessness and rough sleeping. The City Conversation started 
this and going forward, work will continue to develop partnership arrangements. 

It was agreed that the Panel should receive a report on progress with the 
Homelessness Partnership in 6 months’ time.

In a discussion about the availability of  housing generally there was recognition of the 
pressures caused by high student numbers and the loss of family housing as a result of 
Right to Buy and subsequent sale of the properties to private landlords. The Council 
was working with the County Council and also consulting, through the Local Plan 2036 
review, with a number of employers in the City to look at the housing needs of staff. 
The Council is also working with the County Council to consider housing requirements 
of young care leavers. The welcome reversal of the Government’s supported housing 
benefit cap meant that accommodation could continue to be provided for some 
vulnerable people for whom it would otherwise be difficult without subsidy.

The Chair suggested that the first sentence of the Council’s vision, as set out at the 
beginning of the Strategy  should be expanded so as to refer to the City as a place in 
which to “… live, work and learn …”

The causes of homelessness were many and varied and, generally, outside the 
Council’s control. The causes of homelessness and early prevention were being 
explored further as part of the Trailblazer project. Responsibility for dealing with the 
consequences of homelessness did not lie solely with the Council. Many homeless 
people have additional needs and require wrap around support services.  
Homelessness was something that had to be addressed on a collaborative partnership 
basis, and this was reflected  in the Strategy. Partners across Oxfordshire would need 
to work together to meet duties and responsibilities and to address issues of 
homelessness and rough sleeping. 

Panel members expressed concern that when the Severe Weather Emergency 
Protocol (SWEP) had last been invoked, not all those entitled to access support had 
done so. The Head of Housing Services explained that some work would be done to 
find out why this had been the case as services were made available to those who 
needed it.

The work being done to support the housing needs of key workers was welcome.

The Chair noted a Panel member’s concern and it was agreed that the two elements of 
section 5.44 of the Strategy should be separated out to avoid the juxtaposition of a 
reference to loss of life alongside the perception of tourists. Also that paragraph 5.9 of 
the Strategy should be amended to show that vulnerable homeless people may be 
tempted into crime. A cross-check of the document should also be undertaken to 
eliminate any typographical errors and to ensure that when referring to average house 
prices within the Strategy document, there is consistency of how this is presented. 

68



145.Notes of previous meeting 

The Panel approved the notes of the meeting held on 13 November.

146. Jennifer Pegg 

The Chair concluded the meeting by reflecting on the absence of Councillor Pegg 
whose bubbling personality and ability to ask the difficult questions would be sorely 
missed. He thought, however, that questions from the Panel at this meeting had done 
justice to her memory.

147.Date of next meeting 

Meetings are scheduled as follows:

08 March 2018
09 April 2018

All meetings begin at 5.00pm

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm

Chair …………………………

Minutes of the meeting

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Thursday 8 March 2018
COMMITTEE MEMBERS Present: 
Councillor Henwood (Chair)

Councillor Sanders

Councillor Wade
Geno Humphrey (Tenant Co-optee)
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Committee Services Manager), Stephen Clarke (Head of Housing Services), Frances Evans (Strategy & Service Development Manager), Dave Scholes (Housing Strategy & Needs Manager) and Stefan Robinson (Scrutiny Officer)
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Councillor Rowley (Board Member for Housing)
<AI1>

148. Apologies
Apologies had been received from Councillors Goff, Paule and Thomas. 
</AI1>

<AI2>

149. Declarations of interest
None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

150. Housing performance - quarter 3
The Head of Housing Services introduced the Quarter 3 Housing Performance Report. Key issues within the report were highlighted, which included:

· The year end target for granting planning permission for new homes had been exceeded.

· There continues to be good performance in limiting the need for temporary accommodation. In the last quarter, the number of households in temporary accommodation was 100 against a target of 120 or below.

· A rise in rent arrears was anticipated due to the roll out of universal credit. 

· Staffing levels were back to the usual level for the Income Team.

· There had been a rise in the number of rough sleepers recorded as part of the annual rough sleepers count. This had increased from 47 in November 2016, to 61 in November 2017.

· The average time taken to process new benefits claims had not reached the target, in part due to staffing matters.  

In response to a question from the Panel, The Head of Housing Services clarified that the HC016 performance indicator related specifically to affordable homes for rent, whereas HC006 showed the total number of affordable homes built including those under shared ownership arrangements. The Panel requested that more detail be circulated after the meeting on why there had been delays in processing new benefits claims. 

The Chair asked what method was used to collect data on the number of people rough sleeping in the City. The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager said the figure of 61 recorded rough sleepers was the number recorded as part of the annual count in November 2017. This was the figure that was submitted to Central Government as part of wider national recording. 

A local estimate of 89 was also made, based on the total number of recorded rough sleepers, plus any unrecorded individuals that were presumed to be rough sleeping. Responding to further questions, The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager said the annual count was carried out between midnight and 4am, and that it extended to known rough sleeping hotspots outside the city centre. 

The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager assured the Panel that a detailed and robust methodology was applied to counting rough sleepers, and explained that only those who were bedded down were counted. At the last quarterly count, which was undertaken for internal recording purposes, 40 rough sleepers were identified. Responding to a question from the Chair, it was clarified that counts were not undertaken whilst severe weather emergency protocols (SWEP) were in place. 

Panel members expressed concern that 22 individuals had been rough sleeping for more than 6 months. The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager explained that efforts were made to get rough sleepers into overnight accommodation, and support networks were then placed around them. It was noted that some individuals would refuse this help. However, help would remain available to them. The Panel requested that more information be circulated to show the network of organisations that support rough sleepers in the homelessness pathway. 
</AI3>

<AI4>

151. Allocation of Homelessness Prevention Funds in 2018/19
The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager introduced the report which was due to be presented to the City Executive Board on 20 March 2018. The report outlined recommendations concerning the allocation of funding for homelessness prevention activities. Key issues for the Panel were highlighted, including: 

· The City Council continued to operate pooled budgets with partners. 

· Approximately £1.8m for 2018/19 was recommended for allocation towards homelessness prevention.

· Funding was prioritised for securing supported accommodation beds and outreach services. 

· Approximately 167 beds were available across all accommodation types, which exceeded the target of 150. 

· In addition to bed spaces, there were 10 places of safety spaces available. 

In response to questions, it was clarified that Emmaus intended to operate without grant funding from the City Council after two more years. The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager offered to provide more information to one member after the meeting about the funding arrangements associated with Edith Kempson House. 

The Panel agreed that the City Conversation event held in November 2017, which brought together various partners to discuss Homelessness, was a positive event. However, there was a need for this momentum to continue, and for actions or proposals to be developed. The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager said that £150,000 had been allocated over two years to support this work. A steering group and a worker had been identified to take this forward. The objective was to have developed a charter for all partners to sign up to by May 2018. The Panel requested that the work of the steering group and the Charter return to the Panel later in 2018.

</AI4>

<AI5>

152. Oxford City Council's Tenancy Strategy & Policy
The Strategy and Service Development Manager introduced the report which was due to be presented to the City Executive Board on 20 March 2018. The report contained a Draft Tenancy Strategy and a Tenancy Policy, as the current policy was due for renewal. The Strategy and Service Development Manager highlighted key issues to the Panel, which included:

· There were no fundamental changes to the proposed Strategy and Policy.

· The Housing and Planning Act 2016 sets out a mandatory requirement for Local Authorities to offer flexible fixed term tenancies. However, until such time that guidance is issued on the implementation of this requirement, it is recommended that the City Council’s policy is to continue with its current offer of lifetime tenancies. 

· Some tenures were offered at 80% of the market rate (which were still above Local Housing Allowance rates) and shared ownerships options are still not affordable for many people. 

· The Strategy and Policy must be reviewed once the new regulations come into effect, and this will be brought back to the Panel and City Executive Board.  

Members of the Panel asked why some Local Authorities were already introducing flexible fixed tenancies. It was explained that these authorities would review the status of their tenants after 4 years to assess their affordability and whether they could downsize. This would lead to a higher rate of tenant turnover. 

The Panel expressed concern over the impact the mandatory element of the new legislation could have on the City Council and its tenants. The Strategy and Service Development Manager explained that the new mandatory arrangements would require more resources to deal with an increase in occupancy reviews, and the need to support more housing reallocations. It was clarified that the mandatory fixed term tenancies would only apply to new tenants. 

The Chair asked whether the current policy would lead to house blocking, where one tenant may occupy a larger home for an extended period of time. The Strategy and Service Development Manager said there were alternative provisions and incentives people to downsizing, and this was effectively managed without the need for fixed term tenancies. 

The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager said some housing associations had already introduced flexible fixed tenancies for new tenants. The Council’s own housing company would set its own tenancy strategy, but had already committed to offering lifetime tenancies, as this was a condition of the Oxford Register of Affordable Housing. 

The Head of Housing Services said Central Government’s intention was to reduce under-occupation through the mandatory arrangements. However, the Panel and the Board Member for Housing were concerned about the impact compulsory moves would have on tenant wellbeing, community cohesion and the maintenance of properties. The Panel were also concerned about the lack of good quality small housing units. Officers clarified that there may be exceptions for mandatory downsizing where children, for example, are living at home. 

The Strategy and Service Development Manager explained that the Draft Strategy would go out for a four week public consultation on 21 March 2018. The Panel noted that the median level of personal income of residents in Oxford compared to the average rental cost in the City presented a challenge for affordability. Nationally, rental costs were calculated to be approximately 25% of net household income; however this was calculated at 35% for Oxford. The National Housing Federation suggests that spending over a third of household income on housing costs can negatively impact on the affordability of other essential services.  

</AI5>

<AI6>

153. Housing Panel Work Programme
The Panel received an update from the Committee and Member Services Manager on the future work programme. Key issues were highlighted, including: 

· There were several items left on the work programme.

· The work programme would be reviewed in full in the new municipal year.

· The Oxford Local Plan would go to the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 3 July 2018, and the Panel would review the housing policies on 5 July 2018. It was recommended that the whole meeting be dedicated to this issue. 

In response to questions from the Panel about the suitability of homes for an aging population, the Head of Housing clarified that new homes were built for lifetime occupancy, and £1.4m was invested each year into adapting existing homes. 

The Panel agreed that empty garages should remain on the work programme, for possible consideration at the next meeting. The Head of Housing agreed to provide the Panel with an update at a later meeting date. 

The Panel also agreed that the following be added to, or remain on, the work programme:

· The Tenant Satisfaction Survey.

· Actions taken following the City Conversation event (Autumn 2018).

· The Homelessness Reduction Act (Autumn 2018).

· Evaluation of temporary accommodation purchases. 

· Private sector regulation and oversight (e.g Houses of Multiple Occupation).

· Leaseholder relationships.

Officers said they would look at the option of scheduling a June 2018 meeting of the Panel. 

The Chair offered his thanks to the Panel and officers for their work over the past year. 

</AI6>

<AI7>

154. Notes of previous meeting
The Panel approved the notes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018. 

</AI7>

<AI8>

155. Date of next meeting
The Panel noted that the next meetings were scheduled as follows:

June (to be confirmed)

5 July 2018

11 October 2018

12 November 2018

4 March 2019

8 April 2019

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.20 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


